
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 4 January 2019 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 January 2019 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Winfield 

Vacant Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Manning 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 10 December 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

6.   East Quay, Brixham (P/2018/0003) (Pages 6 - 12) 
 Erection of a refreshment kiosk on East Quay, Brixham, next to the 

public conveniences. 
 

7.   Shelter Adjacent Cantina Kitchen And Bar, Youngs Park Road, 
Paignton (P/2018/1055) 

(Pages 13 - 27) 

 Conversion of shelter to function room to be used in association 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

with Cantina Kitchen and Bar. 
 

8.   Land To Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham 
(P/2018/0837) 

(Pages 28 - 35) 

 A Reserved Matters application relating to the layout, design, scale 
and landscaping of one dwelling within a site that has outline 
approval for up to ten dwellings. It is accompanied by a separate 
reserved matters application for nine units within the same site. 
 

9.   Land To Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham 
(P/2018/0852) 

(Pages 36 - 45) 

 A Reserved Matters application seeking approval for the layout, 
appearance, scale, and landscaping of 9 dwellings. The site is 
within the Churston/Galmpton village envelope. 
 

10.   South Devon Police Station, Southfield Road, Paignton 
(P/2018/0881) 

(Pages 46 - 62) 

 A reserved matters application is for detailed consent for the layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping for 36 apartments on the former 
site of Paignton Police Station, off Southfield Road. This follows the 
granting of outline permission for 46 apartments on the site under 
planning reference P/2017/1117, with detailed access approved. 
 

11.   Shop Unit, Winner Street, Paignton (P/2018/1104) (Pages 63 - 70) 
 The application proposes a change of use on the ground floor of 

159 Winner Street, Paignton, from a retail unit to a one-bedroom 
apartment. 
 

12.   MyPlace, Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton (P/2018/1113) (Pages 71 - 79) 
 Change of use from Youth Centre (D2) to mixed use Youth Centre 

(D2) and education day centre (D1) & associated external works. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 December 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Lewis (B), Lewis (C), Morey, Pentney and Winfield 

 

 
24. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Manning.  
 

25. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 November 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

26. Astoria Court, Belle Vue Road, Paignton (P/2018/0184)  
 
The Committee considered a revised application for the above application. 
 
At the meeting Nicola Burley addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a further period of public consultation, with 
the final drafting of conditions (including those set out in the submitted report) and 
addressing any material matters that might arise from the consultation exercise 
being delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and Transport. 
 

27. Claylands Cross, Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2018/0700)  
 
The Committee considered a Hybrid application for: 
 
(i)  full application for service road, with Phase 1 building and associated car 

parking and loading yard. 
(ii) outline application for Phase 2 building and associated car parking and 

loading yard with all matters reserved accept for access. 
 
Including two industrial units totalling 10,788 sqm.  Phase 1 unit for B2 (general 
industrial) use; Phase 2 unit for B8 (storage/distribution), B2 (general industrial), or 
B1 (business) use. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 December 2018 
 

 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  At the meeting Alan Denby addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
(i) Habitats Regulation Assessment that concludes the proposed development 

would not have a likely significant effect on the South Hams SAC and the 
imposition of any proposed conditions; 

 
(ii) submission of a final detailed junction design to the satisfaction of Officers 

in consultation with the Highway Authority; 
 
(iii) submission of additional information in regard to tree protection measures 

and mitigation tree planting, to the satisfaction of Officers; and  
 
(iv) Final drafting of conditions and any necessary S106 Legal Agreement to be 

delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0003 

Site Address 
 
East Quay  
Brixham 
TQ5 8AW 
 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Miss Emily Elliott 

 
Ward 
 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This planning application is for the erection of a refreshment kiosk on East Quay, 
Brixham, next to the public conveniences. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in this location and without any 
overriding detriment to the character or appearance of the locality. Consequently, 
the proposal meets Local Plan policy requirements. 
 
Recommendation  
Approval. 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
As the proposed development is on land owned by Torbay Council, is not a minor 
v
[...]
Description 
 
Conversion of shelter to function room to be used in association with Cantina 
Kitchen and Bar. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application relates to an established café, bar and restaurant situated at the 
northern side of Youngs Park. The proposal would result in the conversion of a 
public shelter to a function room to be used in association with Cantina Kitchen 
and Bar. The proposal would result in the extension of the existing bar and eatery 
use. 
 
The proposal would result in the expansion of an existing business in a popular 
tourist area close to Goodrington beach that will improve the facilities available to 
tourists within a Core Tourism Investment Area. The applicant has stated that the 
proposal would maintain the equivalent of 50 full time jobs. It is considered that 
the design and appearance of the proposal would make a positive contribution to 
the appearance and character of the area. The application site is located within 
Flood Zone 3b, which has the highest probability of flooding, but is in accordance 
with policy nevertheless. 
 
Therefore, it is deemed that the proposed development would be appropriate for 
planning approval, having regard to all national and local planning policies and all 
other relevant material considerations. 
 
Recommendation  
That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below and 
the completion of a legal agreement to secure a sustainable transport 
contribution of £3,249. The final drafting of conditions, the completion of the legal 
agreement, and addressing any further material considerations that may come to 
light to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
As the development is on Council owned land and four objections have been 
received, the Council's constitution requires the application to be referred to the 
Development Management Committee for determination. 

Page 13

[...]
 approach is that of a shop fit, 
but this is a piece of architecture, very public architecture, which needs to treated 
correctly. Any architect would start with the reveals, form frames within them and 
then design doors and glazed panels across the axes of the arch, which in this 
case, because of the low springing heights precludes any lintel, and should be 
simply bi-partite from threshold to soffit. I cannot recommend the proposals at all, 
and suggest that they are refused in their entirety - not conditioned. 
 
Torbay Development Agency: Supports the application for the conversion of 
shelter to function room to be used in association with Cantina Kitchen and Bar. 
This exciting new development, of a mainly unused shelter, will provide an 
improved food and drink offer all year round for one of Torbay's most popular 
beaches. Cantina has dramatically improved the food and drink offer for the area, 
serving quality and locally sourced produce, including seafood from Brixham Fish 
Market. The business is recognised locally and regionally receiving excellent 
ratings on TripAdvisor.  
 
On Paignton's popular Goodrington Sands, the new development will make more 
efficient use of the shelter structure, bringing well needed investment. Of 
particular importance, the new function room will support the development of the 
visitor economy, currently worth £435m, attracting 4.5m visitors a year. The 
investment aligns to ambitions of the English Riviera's Destination Management 
Plan 2017-2021 including:  

Page 15



o Attracting new visitors  
o Attracting investment  
o Increasing visitor spend  
 
Although not mentioned in the application, we hope the new development will 
also create new jobs in Paignton, a welcome investment to support the local 
economy and develop skills. We would encourage the business to continue its 
links with South Devon College to develop Apprenticeships in the visitor 
economy and to also attend the annual Torbay Jobs Fair to employ lo
[...]
xis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
 
Executive Summary 
This is a Reserved Matters application relating to the layout, design, scale and 
landscaping of one dwelling within a site that has outline approval for up to ten 
dwellings. It is accompanied by a separate reserved matters application for nine 
units within the same site.  
 
The site is located within the Churston/Galmpton village envelope.  
 
The siting and layout of the proposed dwelling is considered to be in conflict with 
trees protected by a tree preservation order, which make up the eastern 
boundary of the site and make a significant contribution to the character and 
appearance of the area.  
 
Due to the proximity of the dwelling to the protected trees, there is likely to be 
future pressure to lop or fell the trees as a result of conflict with the residential 
amenity of the proposal’s future occupiers. The loss or reduction in the canopy of 
the protected tress would have a significant impact on the landscape character of 
the area and would be contrary to Policies DE1, DE3, C1 & C4 of the Torbay 
Local Plan 2012-2030.  
 
Recommendation 
Refusal 
 
Site Details 
The site is located to the west of the Dartmouth Road and to the south-east of 
the Weary Ploughman Public House (a Grade II Listed Building). Churston 
Grammar School playing fields lie to the west of the site and there is a petrol 
filling station to the south. 
 
The site is located within an area designated as Countryside Zone, is within the 
Greater Horseshoe Bats foraging zone and an area known to be used by Cirl 
Buntings.  The Application Site is classed as being of 'low' value to bats and the 
proposed development will not result in the loss of any features of value for 
roosting and/or feeding.  

Page 28

Agenda Item 8



 
A Tree Preservation Order covers the eastern and northern boundaries of the 
site; these trees are considered to be important to the visual character of the 
area.  The site area measures 0
[...]
al’s occupiers is likely to result in pressure 
to lop or fell trees that are protected for their amenity value. The proposal 
is therefore contrary to policies DE1, DE3, of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-
2030. 

 
02. The ground floor parking layout and proximity of the external parking area 

to the south of the proposed dwelling has the potential to cause an 
unacceptable level of noise and disturbance which would cause harm to 
the amenity of the future occupiers of the proposed dwelling. Moreover, 
the need to provide parking for unit 8 in this location indicates that the 
proposal would lead to an overdevelopment of the site. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policies DE1and DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-
2030 

 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 
C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 

Page 35



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0852 

Site Address 
 
Land To Rear Of Broadway  
Dartmouth Road 
Brixham 
TQ5 0LH 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
 
Executive Summary 
This is a Reserved Matters application seeking approval for the layout, 
appearance, scale, and landscaping of 9 dwellings. The site is within the 
Churston/Galmpton village envelope.  
 
The submitted layout plan broadly follows the housing density and established 
urban grain of the villages of Churston and Galmpton. It is considered that the 
form, layout and design of the proposed development would be compatible with 
the appearance and character of the surrounding area. Consequently it is, on 
balance, considered to be appropriate for conditional reserved matters approval, 
having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, and all other relevant material 
considerations. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval, with final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Plann
[...]
shall take place to either the proposed or existing 
dwellings within the application site, and no outbuildings or other means of 
enclosures shall be erected within the garden areas of these dwelling 
houses, unless permission under the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 has first been sought and obtained in writing from the 
Local Planning Authority. 

  
Reason: In interests of visual and local amenity and in accordance with 
Policies C1, DE1 and DE3 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 

Page 45



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0881 

Site Address 
 
South Devon Police Station 
Southfield Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 2SP 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Clifton With Maidenway 

   
 
Executive Summary 
 
This reserved matters application is for detailed consent for the layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping for 36 apartments on the former site of Paignton 
Police Station, off Southfield Road. This follows the granting of outline permission 
for 46 apartments on the site under planning reference P/2017/1117, with 
detailed access approved. 
 
The outline application was accompanied by conceptual design and landscape 
plans that established that the amount of development could be achieved on the 
site within a large singular L-shaped building, with accompanying parking 
adjacent and underground. This reserved matters application is consistent with 
the approach suggested at outline stage, except that the number of apartments is 
reduced and the building is one-storey lower than previously envisaged.  In 
addition there is a reduction in the scale of under-croft parking, which results in 
more of the site being utilised for parking around the building than previously 
presented. 
 
This application has been the subject of detailed negotiation between officers 
and the applicant to improve the layout and design of the scheme.  The scheme 
has been improved and now provides what is considered to be a satisfactory 
scheme that respects the expectations that were presented to Members at 
outline stage. 
 
The scheme is CIL Liable and will secure a CIL payment in excess of £265,000. 
 
There remains a small number of minor outstanding matters in terms of the 
detailed layout and design, and officers have requested further consideration in 
terms of the cycle provision and the drainage design. Officers are confident that 
the 'overall' scheme can be progressed to a satisfactory standard in order to 
secure a building that would sit comfortably within the built environment and 
would provide an acceptable residential environment for future users and 
neighbouring occupiers. 
 

Page 46

Agenda Item 10



Recommendation 
 
The reserved matters are recommended for approval, subject to the receipt of 
satisfactory detail that responds to the issues summarised above, to include: 
 
(i) Receipt of satisfactory surface water drainage details that prevent an 

increased risk of flooding of adjacent land or buildings;  
 
(ii) Receipt of revised plans that improve the current provision of cycle 

parking; and 
 
(iii)  Conditions (in support of those imposed at outline stage), with the final 

drafting to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 

 
Members will be updated on the status of these issues, however, if they remain 
unresolved on the date of the Committee meeting it is recommended that the 
satisfactory resolution of these matters be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Transport. 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
 
The proposal is for Major development. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
 
13 weeks, ending 24th January 2019. 
 
Site Details 
 
The application site is the former Paignton Police Station site located at the 
junction between Southfield Road and Blatchcombe Road in Paignton, a site that 
has recently had outline planning permission granted for 46 apartments. 
 
The site has lain empty for a number of years following the cessation of the 
police use and the subsequent removal of the large L-shaped 3-4 storey former 
police station building.  It now sits as a largely cleared site with an empty core, 
which is largely screened from public view by the retained hedge and tree-lined 
borders. 
 
In terms of the site context, residential properties sit on higher land off Southfield 
Rise to the north; a residential property sits adjacent to the site to the west of off 
Blatchcombe Road; and highways border the site to the south and east. 
 
Access to the site is presently off Southfield Road to the east and the outline 
consent approved a detailed access in this location to serve the proposed 

Page 47



residential development. 
 
There are a number of listed buildings in the vicinity and 5 trees are protected by 
a Tree Preservation Order (TPO Reference 2012:021). 
 
The site sits in a Critical Drainage Area and there is an identified linear flood risk 
area that follows Blatchcombe Road which spreads east towards lower land and 
the coast. 
 
The site is identified as a committed and deliverable site for residential purposes 
in the Torbay Local Plan and Paragraph 6.146 of the referendum version of the 
Paignton Neighbourhood Plan states that "the former Paignton Police Station 
provides an opportunity for housing or employment redevelopment". 
 
Detailed Proposals 
 
This is a reserved matters application that is seeking approval for the layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping for 36 apartments following the grant of 
outline consent for 46 apartments approved in outline under application 
referenced P/2017/1117. Vehicular access was approved in detail at outline 
stage and does not form part of this reserved matters consideration. 
[...]
is therefore recommended for 
refusal.   
 
Recommendation  
Refusal. 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
As the proposed development is on land owned by a Councillor, the Council's 
constitution requires that the application be referred to the Development 
Management Committee for determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
14th January 2019.  
 
Site Details  
 
The application site comprises a mid-terrace three-storey building, located at 159 
Winner Street, Paignton. The building includes a mid-twentieth century shopfront, 
which provides a highly visible focal point at Winner Street's junction with Church 
Street in Paignton.  
 
The site is located within the designated Old Paignton Conservation Area and is 
a Grade II Listed Building. There are a number of Grade II Listed Buildings within 
the immediate vicinity of the site. The site is not located within Paignton Town 
Centre, however it is in close proximity. 
 
Detailed Proposals 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



The application proposes a change of use on the ground floor of 159 Winner 
Street, Paignton, from a retail unit to a one-bedroom residential apartment. The 
proposal includes a bedroom, a bathroom and a living area which includes a 
kitchen. The proposal also includes external alterations to the Grade II Listed 
Building. It should be noted that the proposed works would also require Listed 
Building Consent, however this has not been requested by officers due to the 
unfavourable recommendation. 
 
The external alterations to the proposal include the removal of the shop frontage 
which served as a former bookshop, to be replaced with a window and a grey 
composite door set back into a recess within the principal elevation.  
 
Policy Context 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty 
on local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
foll
[...]
entre (D2) and education day centre 
(D1) & associated external works. There would be no increase in impermeable 
built footprint at the site. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in this location and without any 
overriding detriment to the character or appearance of the locality. Consequently, 
the proposal meets Local Plan policy requirements. 
 
Recommendation  
 
Approval. 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
 
As the proposed development is on land owned by Torbay Council, and the 
application has received one objection, the Council's constitution requires that 
the application be referred to the Development Management Committee for 
determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period  
 
02.01.2019 
 
Site Details  
 
The site is a large purpose-built community building in D2 use. 
 
To the west of the site is an outdoor activity area (including BMX cycle track). To 
the north is a car park. To the east are residential properties. To the south are 

Page 71

Agenda Item 12



parkland gardens and a building accommodating the Integrated Youth Support 
Service for Torbay. 
 
The south eastern corner of the building falls within the Polsham Park 
Conservation Area (CA). Within the red line site area as submitted is a Grade II 
Listed Building (identified as a garden house to the north of Parkfield). The 
proposed development does not include works to the Listed Building. 
 
The site is in the settlement boundary and has no other statutory designation 
constraints. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of an existing 
building from Youth Centre (D2) to mixed use Youth Centre (D2) and education 
day centre (D1) & associated external works. The external works would include 
the installation of a doorway, and fencing with the creation of a dedicated garden 
area, along with the installation of a new bin store. There would be no increase in 
impermeable built footprint at the site.  
 

[...]
rounds. APPROVED 
26.11.2009 
 
P/2017/0121 – Relocation of Torbay School to MyPlace, Parkfield. Alterations to 
MyPlace, Parkfield and construction of new single storey extensions to rear for 
Torbay School. REFUSED 12.05.2017 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
 
The key issues to consider in relation to this application are: 
 
1. Principle of Development 
1. Visual Impact / Impact on Nearby Heritage Assets 
3. Development Amenity 
4. Flood Risk 

Page 73



5.  Other Considerations (Ecology / Highways) 
 
1. Principle of Development 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the change of use from Youth 
Centre (D2) to mixed use Youth Centre (D2) and education day centre (D1) & 
associated external works. There are no Local Plan policies indicating that the 
proposal would not be acceptable in principle. 
 
2. Visual Impact / Impact on Nearby Heritage Assets 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that that design should 
underpin decision making is to secure high quality design. In addition, the NPPF 
also states that permission should be refused for development of poor design 
that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and 
quality of an area and the way it functions. Policy DE1 of the Local Plan states 
that proposals will be assessed against a range of criteria relating to their 
function, visual appeal, and quality of public space. Policy SS10 of the Torbay 
Local Plan seeks to ensure developments would maintain the character of a 
conservation area, and where possible enhance that character. 
 
The objection received suggests the development would result in a change in 
character. The development seeks a change of use, with only small physical 
changes (no increase in the built footprint).  
 
The proposal would result in the material change of use of an existing building 
and would include some very modest external works that would not significantly 
alter the character or appearance of the site. Gi
[...]
 Conservation and Historic Environment 
SS3 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
DE3 – Development Amenity 
ER1 – Flood Risk 
TA2 – Development Access 
TA3 – Parking Requirements 
SC3 – Education, Skills and Local Labour 
 

Page 79


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 East Quay, Brixham (P/2018/0003)
	7 Shelter Adjacent Cantina Kitchen And Bar, Youngs Park Road, Paignton (P/2018/1055)
	8 Land To Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham (P/2018/0837)
	9 Land To Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham (P/2018/0852)
	10 South Devon Police Station, Southfield Road, Paignton (P/2018/0881)
	11 Shop Unit, Winner Street, Paignton (P/2018/1104)
	12 MyPlace, Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton (P/2018/1113)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 January 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Lewis (B), Morey, Pentney, Tolchard, Manning and Brooks 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Winfield and Lewis (C)) 

 

 
28. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Brooks instead of Councillor Winfield. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 December 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

30. East Quay, Brixham (P/2018/0003)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a refreshment kiosk 
on East Quay, Brixham, next to the public conveniences. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
i) the submission of a waste management plan; and 
 
ii) the condition and informative as set out in the submitted report. 
 

31. Shelter Adjacent Cantina Kitchen And Bar, Youngs Park Road, Paignton 
(P/2018/1055)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion of shelter to function 
room to be used in association with Cantina Kitchen and Bar. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 January 2019 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
i) the conditions set out in the submitted report; 
 
ii) the completion of a legal agreement to secure a sustainable transport 

contribution of £3,249; and  
 
iii) the final drafting of conditions, the completion of the legal agreement, and 

addressing any further material considerations that may come to light be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 

 
(Note 1:  Councillor Lewis (B) declared a non-pecuniary interest prior to the 
consideration of this application.) 
 

32. Land To Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham (P/2018/0837)  
 
The Committee considered a reserved matters application relating to the layout, 
design, scale and landscaping of one dwelling within a site that has outline 
approval for up to ten dwellings. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 

33. Land To Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham (P/2018/0852)  
 
The Committee considered a reserved matters application seeking approval for 
the layout, appearance, scale, and landscaping of 9 dwellings. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
The drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning 
and Transport.  The final conditions to include, but not limited to, those conditions 
set out in the submitted report. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 January 2019 
 

 

 
34. South Devon Police Station, Southfield Road, Paignton (P/2018/0881)  

 
The Committee considered a reserved matters application for detailed consent for 
the layout, scale, appearance and landscaping for 36 apartments. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the receipt of satisfactory detail that responds to the issues 
summarised in the submitted report, to include: 
 
i) receipt of revised plans that improve the current provision of cycle parking; 

and  
 
ii) conditions (in support of those imposed at outline stage), with the final 

drafting to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 

35. Shop Unit, Winner Street, Paignton (P/2018/1104)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use on the ground floor 
of 159 Winner Street, Paignton, from a retail unit to a one-bedroom apartment. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Gill Winfield addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons as set out in the submitted report. 
 
(Note 2: Councillor Winfield declared a pecuniary interest in the application, in 
accordance with the Local Protocol for Officers and Members involved in the 
Planning Process Councillor Winfield remained in the audience for the officer 
presentation, public speaking and then withdrew from the meeting room prior to 
the debate and vote.) 
 

36. MyPlace, Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton (P/2018/1113)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from Youth Centre 
(D2) to mixed use Youth Centre (D2) and education day centre (D1) and 
associated external works.  There would be no increase in impermeable built 
footprint at the site. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 January 2019 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Lewis (C) addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
i) Prior to the commencement of the use hereby approved, a Travel Plan shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
Travel Plan shall set out how at least 30% of the potential users can gain 
access by foot, bicycle or public transport, and how this will be implemented 
and monitored including SMART targets and annual reviews. The Travel Plan 
shall be continually monitored by a Travel Plan Coordinator (TPC) appointed 
to ensure that it meets its objectives and targets.  

 
In the event that the objectives and targets of the Travel Plan are not met, or 
if there is an increase above the number of 50 pupils on site, the Travel Plan 
shall be updated by the TPC setting out further measures in order to rectify 
this. A copy of the Travel Plan or updated Travel Plan, shall be made 
available to the Local Planning Authority upon request during normal 
business hours and the contact details of the TPC shall be provided in all 
iterations of the Travel Plan; and 

 
ii) drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning 

and Transport.  The final conditions to include, but not limited to, those 
conditions set out in the submitted report. 

 
(Note 3:  Councillor Tolchard declared a non-pecuniary interest prior to 
consideration of this application.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


